

No. 15-405

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA KATSO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD D. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
(734) 647-1078
rdfrdman@umich.edu

MAJOR ISAAC C. KENNEN
CAPTAIN JOHNATHAN D. LEGG
Appellate Defense Counsel
United States Air Force
Appellate Defense Division
1500 W. Perimeter Rd, Ste. 1100
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
isaac.c.kennen.mil@mail.mil

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. RESOLUTION OF THIS CASE DEPENDS ON AN IMPORTANT AND FREQUENTLY RECURRING QUESTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW ON WHICH THE COURTS ARE CLEARLY DIVIDED.....	1
II. THE ERROR WAS CLEARLY PREJUDICIAL.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2705 (2012).....	2, 8
<i>Case of the Union of the Realms</i> , 72 Eng. Rep. 908 (K.B. 1604).....	9
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1987).....	10
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	8, 10
<i>Holland v. Lackner</i> , No. 13-cv-02094-JD, 2015 WL 5935372 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015).....	5
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	6
<i>State v. Munoz</i> , No. 2014AP702-CR, 2016 WL 783267 (Wis. Ct. App. March 1, 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. Rainbow</i> , No 15-1936, No. 15-1937, 2016 WL 683113 (8th Cir. N.D. Feb. 19, 2016).....	2
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	7

Russell v. State,
No. 14-15-00036-CR, 2016 WL 720818
(Tex. App. Houston 14th Dist. Feb. 23, 2016)..... 2

People v. Smith,
2015 Ill. App. 133323-U, 2015 WL 7280919
(Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. Oct. 9, 2015)..... 5

Trigo v. State,
No. 01-15-00382-CR, 2016 WL 430879
(Tex. App. Houston 14th Dist. Feb. 4, 2016)..... 5

Williams v. United States,
No. 13-CF-1312, 2016 WL 275301
(D.C. Jan. 21, 2016)..... 5

Williams v. Illinois,
132 S.Ct. 2221 (2012)..... 7

RULES

Federal Rule of Evidence 703..... 2

Military Rule of Evidence 703..... 2

SECONDARY SOURCE

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO et al.,
SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)..... 7
